Hillsborough

i) County

EST. 1834
SM

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-0467

LUHO HEARING DATE: April 26, 2021 CASE REVIEWER: Kim King

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting variances for 3 proposed monument signs for the Dr. Kiran C.
Patel Campus located at 10721 Raulerson Ranch Rd.

VARIANCE(S):

Campus Sign#1: Per LDC Section 7.03.00.C.2.a, b & c allows 3 monument signs at 50 sq. ft. per side/100
sq. ft. total. Monument signs shall be placed no closer than 150 apart on the same premises. Section
12.01.00 defines a monument sign to be 20 ft. in length

Variance #1
The applicant is requesting an additional 156 sq. ft. of sign area which would allow a total of 256
sq. ft. for a single sided monument sign.

Variance#2
A variance is requested to allow a monument sign an additional 47 ft. 6 in. in length for an
overall length of 67 ft. 6 in.

Variance #3
A variance of 130.5 ft. is requested for a separation of 19.5 ft. between the Campus Sign #1 and
the HS-MDS Sign #2.

VARIANCE(S):
HS-MDS Monument Sign #2: Per LDC Section 7.03.00.C.1.c requires a monument sign at 7 ft.
10 in. high to have a 19 ft. setback from the right-of-way line.

Variance
The applicant is requesting a setback variance of 9 ft. placing the sign at a 10 ft. setback from the
right-of-way line.

VARIANCE(S):
HS Monument Sign #3: Per LDC Section 7.03.00.C.1.C requires a monument sign at 7 ft. high to
have an 18 ft. setback from the right-of-way line.

Variance

The applicant is requesting a setback variance of 8 ft. placing the sign at a 10 ft. setback from the
right-of-way line.

FINDINGS:



APPLICATION: VAR 21-0467
LUHO HEARING DATE: April 26, 2021 CASE REVIEWER: Kim King

None.

DISCLAIMER:

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant. Additional
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances does
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited
to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals.

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF

KimKing
Thu Apr 15 2021 16:49:50

Attachments: Application
Site Plan
Petitioner’s Written Statement
Current Deed
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MIDDLE & ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BLDG.

10735 RAULERSON RANCH ROAD, TAMPA, FL 33637

Dr. Kiran C. Patel Educational Campus
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T~"DR. KIRAN C. PATEL HIGH SCHOOL

Commarcial Construction
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EXISTING. e
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TAYLOR STUDIOS, INC.

4615 19th Avenue West
Bradenton, FL 34209
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info@taylorstudios.biz

lic. AA26003189
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CENTURY SCHOOLBOOK OR TIMES

DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL
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BY SIGN SUBCONTRACTOR. ALL
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AND NOT EXCEEDED.
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SIGN ELEVATION (SIDE)1

8 6" .6,

8" ,6",6"
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4

4

&
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N
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ELECTRICAL NOTES
TOTAL AMPS: 1.1

1-120V / 20 AMP CIRCUIT REQUIRED

GENERAL NOTES:

THIS SIGN IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE CURRENT
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

1. GROUNDED AND BONDED PER NEC 600.7 / NEC 250

2. EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH

NEC 600.5 NOT TO EXCEED 20 AMPS

3.SIGN IS TO BE UL LISTED PER NEC 600.3

4. UL DISCONNECT SWITCH PER NEC 600.6 - REQUIRED
PER SIGN COMPONENT BEFORE LEAVING MANUFACTURER

SIGN ELEVATION (SIDE)

3/8"=1-0"

3/8"=1-0"

DR. KIRAN C. PATEL HIGH SCHOOL o
TERRACE @@ZZ,@ZQ% MIDDLE SCHOOL ‘
. o | |,
~ s W W i LED m_o_ Ju )“ ] “ M ~
¢ 10721 | 10723 T 5
- A W _ Ii A e
£ | - I | Sl
MIN 6" SCH 40 STEEL POST (A53/B| W.MW /|@
W CONCRETE FOOTER OQPTIONS (3000 PSI)
,{ *36" DIAX DEEP [AUGURED)]
8" y 8" 5'-10" ¥ 2" 8'-0" 2" m:\ 8"
1-8" 16'- 8"

SIGN ELEVATION (FRONT)

N

(1) STRUCTURE:
2"x 2" x 1/4" ALUMINUM ANGLE
FRAME FULL WELD, WITH .125
ALUMINUM SKIN PAINTED WHITE (COLOR TBD)

@ STRUCTURE:
2"x 2"x 1/4" ALUMINUM ANGLE
FRAME FULL WELD, WITH .125
ALUMINUM SKIN PAINTED WHITE (COLOR TBD)

(@ SADDLE:
2" x 2" x 1/4" ALUMINUM ANGLE FIXED WITH STEEL
ANGLE IRON TO WELD SCH 40 STEEL PIPES

@ PVC LETTERS:
1" TYPE-1 PVC LETTERS PAINTED BLUE (COLOR TBD)

(& EXTERIOR DESIGN:
BASE TO BE PAINTED WHITE (COLOR TBD)

® EMC:
6-8" STEEL PIPE, DIRECT EMBED WITH
CUBE FOOTER (SIZE OF FOOTER AND PIPE TO
APPROVED ENGINEERING)

(7) STEEL PIPE FOUNDATION:
6-8" STEEL PIPE, DIRECT EMBED WITH
CUBE FOOTER (SIZE OF FOOTER AND PIPE TO
APPROVED ENGINEERING)

3/8"=1-0"

(3 SADDLE DETAIL:

[ STD POST

SADDLE 2" X 2" X1/4”
STEEL ANGLE WELDED
TO PIPE

DISCLAIMER: RENDERINGS ARE FOR GRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION DIMENSIONS. FOR WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS, ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND MOUNTING DETAIL, PLEASE REFER TO ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION DRAWINGS (IF APPLICABLE). THESE DRAWINGS AND DESIGNS ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF WHTIE SIGN COMPANY, USE OR DUPLICATION IN ANY MANNER INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRONIC TRANSFER WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF WHITE SIGN COMPANY IS PROHIBITED.
CUSTOMER APPROVAL: UNLESS SPECIFIED BY CUSTOMER, ALL SIZES, GRAPHICS AND COLORS WILL BE USED UNLESS SPECIFIED BY CUSTOMER. ANY SPELLING,SPACING, AND PUNCTUATION MUST BE SPECIFIED BY CUSTOMER PRIOR TO APPROVAL. CHANGES TO DESIGN AFTER APPROVAL MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL FEE'S.

SINGLE SIDED
DOUBLE SIDED

NON-ILLUMINATED
ILLUMINATED

EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

(m | Um

START DATE: 4/2/19
LATEST REV:
REVISION HISTORY:

ElegiEl

Commercial Construction, LLC

DATE

7 4/9/19 7
PROJECT NO.

7 1801 7
PROJECT NAME

7 PATEL HS EXTERIOR w_OZ,Lﬂ

LOCATION NAME
TAMPA

JOB ADDRESS

10721 RAULERSON RD
TAMPA, FL 33637

REV. 1

DATE
DESCRIPTION

REV. 2

JOB#: 7187

CUSTOMER: DR PATEL HS
JOB ADDRESS:
10363-10899

RAULERSON RANCH RD
TAMPA, FL 33637

DATE
DESCRIPTION

REV. 3

DESIGNER: D. FIORINI

E319113

UL 48 ELECTRIC SIGNS

(mpeo

MATTHEWS PAINT

DATE
DESCRIPTION

REV. 4

DATE
DESCRIPTION

This design (except registered or existing trademarks) is the property of SIGNCO, and shall not be reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the written permission from SIGNCO.

SHEET 2 OF_&
DESIGNED BY

7. Smyutel

TEL: 386.740.8344
FAX: 386.740.8283

E-MAIL: SALES@SIGNCO.US

631 ROCK SPRINGS RD

~
(@)

UITE 316

(CRRCHITECTURAL SIGNAGE GCORP.

\]\PDFKA, FL 32712
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ﬁ:m.zoljimmﬁ Y of Total Acreage w © the .wo:.:..immﬁ v». of and a central angle of 06°03'29"; thence on the arc of said curve a distance of 181.85 feet,
Section 18—28S—20E v 1477200.14 S 9 Fost n % Section 18—-28S-20E said arc subtended by a chord which bears N 02°02'29” W a distance of 181.76 feet to the
0 uM.wUA. MM_““.M ee No Corner curve’s end; thence departing said Easterly right—of—way boundary, S 54°50'23” E, a distance
O 5 . f 317.06 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
Curve Information: Deed 8 NN Found %" Capped 0 Found or Set ° e e ©
CURVE | RADIUS | ARC LENGTH CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH | DELTA ANGLE | TANGENT O S~ Iron Rod "LBi#3114 4 Southeast Corner of TOGETHER WITH easement rights of the Grantors over the South 30 feet as the same are
C4 1739.86" | 2.74’ N 02°41°43" W 274 00°05°25” — um = \A \A C the Northwest R. of reserved in the deed recorded in O.R. Book 4411, page 1778, and other deeds from the
C5 1719.86° | 181.85’ N 02°02°29" W 181.76° 06°03'29" — :m =02 A\ A\ Y% respective grantors herein to Tampa Electric Company for the purpose of ingress and egress.
| Q€ & & the Southwest % of
—T 5 - > Section 18—28S—20E
Curve Information: R/W Map oy w% % o No Corner
Cc2 4419.66" | 106.16’ N 1373414 E 106.16’ 01°22'34" - 5. Found or Set
C3 1739.86" | 72.34 S 05°48'02" E 72.33' 02°22'56" — nmw | ©
C6 1719.86° | 526.69’ N 04°06'33" E 524.63' 17°32'47" — o £ ,m Southeast Corner of .
D
222 Folio: 061231-0000 the Southwest % of Schedule B-2 Exceptions
Curve Information: Field T the Northwest % of — ————————— T ———
CURVE | RADIUS | ARC LENGTH CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH | DELTA ANGLE | TANGENT = Section 18-—285S—-20E (D) it o e e e e Clemt nas et fo stppy @ Tl Tommitmen
C1 1719.86' | 344.83 N 07°07°40" E | 344.05 11°29'16" 173.00° S i} Northeast Corner of pursuant to the subject property.
Cc2 4419.66" | 106.51° N 1319'53" E 106.50’ 01°22'51" 53.26' | a LoT 4 & Government Lot 2 A_Nv
C3 1739.86" | 72.42° N 05°51'44" W 72.42° 02°23'06" 36.22° | 11 Found *s Iron
C5 1719.86’ 181.84 N 01°38°42” W 181.76 06°03'29” 91.01° Easterly Right—of—way Boundary % ® % Rod AZO Id v
of State Road 93—A (I-75) per / Q .
R/W Map Section 10075—408459—-2 AVA >H\H‘>\mem H\ Q J_”‘ M m
_ and l1itle Surve
"WITNESS” ,N/A\ Y
' Found 4”x4” Concrete (o) .
Surveyor's Notes @ Dr. Patel High School
. __ . __ . Monument w/ Disk - . . . . A r. ate 1J Ccnoo

1.) Not valid without the signature and original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor A___O@m_u_mv Point_of WQQ.BE.BQ A\A\ mQC_Q_\mo_J mQ_\-O—J mOQQ
and Mapper. _ LESS & EXCEPT Southeast Corner of .

2.) The bearing structure for this survey is based on a NAD 1983 Florida State Plane Set %" Capped Iron & the North % of Lot 5 ._|03UQu _H_O—\_QQ uumuﬂ
West Zone, Umn::@ of S 89°57°'30" W for ﬁ:m.moﬁj Boundary of the North 1/2 of TEM$2 Rod s_uw*ﬂUA.Os North %5 of ® Set *a Ooﬂﬂmn_ Iron
Lot 5, also being the South Boundary of Subject Property. F d uw.. c d Lot 5 (D) LOT 5 Rod JuW*ﬂUA.O:

3.) The horizontal datum utilized for this project is NAD 1983 Florida West Zone, 2011 .ﬁ. oun » appe " = A
Adjustment, U.S. Survey Feet. Said datum was established by performing a rapid static N Iron Rod _um*wNN,_ o , South Boundary of the £ Found * Iron
GPS session and utilizing National Geodetic Survey’'s (NGS) Online Positioning User L5 Found %" Capped 1.52° North S 89°57°30° W 931.05° (F) North % of Lot 5 (D) o Rod (No Id.)

. | —_— - | ° ) ” ) ~
4) wmms,o\mhmoﬂcww“ea utilized for this project is NAVD 1988, U.S. Survey Feet. The Found %" Capped Iron Rod "LBy3114 1.82" East 5 893U 930,78 (0) S 89'57'30" W_219.51" (F) 3 N.mw“ South
: | i is project i 8, US. S : Iron Rod (lllegible) @~ — | _ . —e : 2 0.01° West
benchmark utilized was Hillsborough County Benchmark "VB—442" with an elevation of - A 9 v S 89°3543” W 272.69°[(D) 4 X ] This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in
48.11 feet. e /1! °57'30”" ’ | I I i "Mini i i i
5.) No excavation was done in preparation of this survey. The type of utilities depicted Southwest Corner of o4 w S BIS730T W 272.69')(C) // /mocﬁ: Boundary of the Found uw.. OD_..u_umn_ | __.loc_...n_ uw.. OQUUQQ East Boundary of the mooo&owow .iﬁ_% ﬁ:ﬁm U__.,\__M_H_EB amﬁoasaoﬁaa ﬂoﬁo»_,_r._.ﬂmnc_mmﬂm«_duﬁmw .dno_.ww_%m»\zmhm. rﬂsaa ._._h_m_ﬁm
. . the North t % of N Iron Rod JuN*UNM,_: | Rod s_uw*wNNds D Southwest % of urveys,” jointly established and adopted by an in , and includes ltems
hereon are based on aboveground features. e Northwest ;4 O ~ Northwest % of _ ron Ro 1-4, 5, 6(b), 7(a), 7(b)(1), 89, 10(a), 11, 13, 14 and 16—18 of Table A thereof.
i i i jon 18—28S—20E » Section 18-28S—20E ’ . _ the Northwest J of o “ “ “ ’ P .

6.) Markings for underground utilities have varying degrees of accuracies based on many Section Found * OQUU@Q “ N ection 0.45 North _ Folio: 061234—0300 _ _ Section 18—28S—20E (D) Pursuant to the Accuracy Standards as adopted by ALTA and NSPS and in effect on the
different variables, such as but not limited to, high water table, soil conditions, and per OOW*O@N@OU Iron Rod a_uw*udd#: 30" Ingress & Egress // Glenn K Raulerson _ date of this certification, undersigned further certifies that in my professional opinion, as a
utility size and material. Always hand dig within 2—3 feet of any utilities or markings. \ TBM#3 — Easement per N _ 10613 Raulerson Ranch Road | land surveyor registered in the State of Florida the Relative Positional Accuracy of this

7.) Utilities depicted hereon were obtained using a GSSI—manufactured UtilityScan DF OR Book 4411, Page 1778 N _ Tampa, FL 33637 | ] survey does not exceed that which is specified therein.

Digital Imaging Controller with a 300MHz/800MHz antenna and a Vivax Metrotech I ’ ’ ’ - ’ \C T ) I\\ ’ ’ : : NG g ) : : T : : : i
vLocPro2 utility locator. Original South Boundary ~ Folio: 061234—0000 | OR Book 9511, Page 1500 East Boundary of the ——=

8.) There may be other underground utilities not depicted hereon within the project limits. \ of Lot 5 per ) // Glenn K Raulerson Trustee _ Northwest /4 of — - . . . .. .

9.) No underground foundations or footers were excavated or located for this survey. Plat Book 7, Page 58 Folio: 061234-0200 ~ 10611 Raulerson Ranch Road | _ the Southwest J; of Not Valid i.n.-..ocﬁ .._._...0 Signature And The Original Raised

10.) Surveyor makes no guarantees as to the species of trees or to the health of each Lo A I Savonm_mm:_o Amﬂénoa\ // Tampa, FL 33637 _ | Section 18-28S—20E (D) Seal Of A Florida Licensed Surveyor And Mapper**

. . NN L e . imited Access Right—of—way ox
MWMEMMM%SQ hereon, if this information is necessary a certified arborist should be Boundary per R/W Map Tampa, FL 33601 //om Book 2842, Page 710 L 1 C
11.) The trees depicted hereon were located utilizing methods adequate for their accurate Section 10075-408459-2 / OR Book 4486. P 991 N
. L . i AN oo » Fage ~ _ Point of Commencement
location and identification. However, this company and the signing surveyor reserves | TBM#4 TN ~ West Boundary of the / c
the right to verify the location of all trees critical to the design of buildings, parking .ﬂ N AN Southeast % of |/_ LESS & EXCEPT
and other permanent features. It is the responsibility of the design professional to \ // // the Southwest }4 of Southeast Corner of
inform this company and/or the signing surveyor of any trees critical to their design ~ N Section 18—28S—20E (D) 9 the Southwest R. of
so that those trees can be verified prior to the completion of the design. AN AN Section 18—-28S—20E

12.) A portion of the topographic data depicted hereon was obtained using a DJI Matrice // // No Corner
600 Professional Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) (FAA Certificate: FASXWNNMW9) with a —— F d Set Stacy L Brown
Velodyne HDL32E LiDAR Snoopy A Series scanner and a STIM300 Inertial Measurement \ South Boundary of the ound or >eé Florida Professional Surveyor and Mapper No: 6516
Unit (IMU). Said data was collected on April 2, 2018. | ‘Southwest 4 of L7 SurvTech Solutions, Inc.

13.) Per Table A of the ALTA/NSPS requirements: | _.l_uOOD. ZO._..mn . o » Section 18-28S-20E (D) B AN Florida Licensed Business No. 7340
a.) ltem 6: a zoning report or letter was not provided to the surveyor by the client; \ \ By graphic plotting only, this property is in Flood Zone "X

therefore no zoning information is depicted hereon. Flood Insurance Rate Map: 12057C
b.) ltem 16: there is no observable evidence of current earth moving work, building Panel No.: 0236 H \
. . REVISION DATE INITIALS
construction or building additions. Community Name/No.: Hillsborough County/120112 m SURVEYING TODAY WITH TOMORROW'S TECHNOLOGY U -
c.) ltem 17: there is no known proposed changes in street right—of—way and there is éczmmm OF _umo<__u_m_u/ Effective Date: August 28, 2008 1 |Added Seasonal High Water data & information. 06/29/18| C.E. m u SURVTECH MO—LCI_‘_OZ@ INC.
no observable evidence of recent street or sidewalk construction or repairs. —mmcmc mox PARKING SPACES 10220 U.S. Highway 92 East
d.) ltem 18: the wetland delineation points depicted hereon were flagged in the TYPE OF TOTAL Subject Property IS NOT in a Special Flood Hazard Area. Drafted By: C. Evans Drawing Name: 20180110 1A Tampa, FL 33610
field by a qualified specialist with Universal Engineering Sciences between April 11, SPACE PROVIDED vt g ' - phone: (813)—621-4929
and April 13, 2018, and located by SurvTech. Oozmlﬂxcoq_oz REGULAR 0 No field surveying was performed to determine this zone and an Date Drafted: 05/07/18 Phase: 1 ,q_.n.“_x” AmMuWIm.EIiju#o

14.) Subject property has direct access to Raulerson Ranch Road, being a publicly HANDICAP 0 elevation certificate may be needed to verify this determination or Approved By: S. Brown Last Field Date: 05/02/18 icensed Business # .

dedicated Limited A Right—of— \_ \_\NO\NO\_ m apply for a variance from the Federal Emergency Management Agency . email; sbrown@survtechsolutions.com
edicated Limited Access Right—or—way. TOTAL 0 . < Date Approved: 05/09/18 Field Book/Page: 18-11/06 — http://www.survtechsolutions.com
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Hillsborough Additional / Revised
County Florida

" Developmert Services Information Sheet

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 19th Floor | (813) 272 5600

Application Number: VAR 21-0467 Applicant’s Name: Patricia Ortiz, AICP agent

i i 4/15/2021
Reviewing Planner’s Name: KIm King Date: 15/

Application Type:

D Planned Development (PD) D Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) D Standard Rezoning (RZ)
Variance (VAR) D Development of Regional Impact (DRI) D Major Modification (MM)
D Special Use (SU) D Conditional Use (CU) D Other

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): 04/26/2021

The following must be attached to this Sheet.

2 cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being

submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter.

An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable.

Submittal Via:

@ Email (Preferred). Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Pdf format only. Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB.

Email this sheet along all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: ZoningIntake-DSD@hcflgov.net

. Mmail or delivery. Number of Plans Submitted: Large Small

For PD, MM, PRS and SU: 7 large copies 24”X36”, one small 8.5X11".

For RZ-Standard: if plot plan is larger than 8.5”X11”, 7 large copies should be submitted.
For Minor Change: 6 large copies.

For Variances or Conditional Use permits: one 8.5”X11” or larger)

Mail to: Hand Deliver to:

Development Services Department County Center

Community Development Division Development Services Department
P.0. Box 1110 19th Floor

Tampa, FL 33601-1110 601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa

4/15/2021
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Folio Number 061231.0000, 61229.0000 and 61227.0000
Zone: PD 14-1103 and RDC-12 FLU CMU-12

Part 1 Campus Identification Sign (Sign 1)
Code Section: Part 7.03.00 Permitted Signs C. 2. Non-Residential Zoning District b. Maximum Sign Area

Requirement: The maximum allowable Aggregate Sign Area for each ground sign shall not exceed one square
foot for each lineal foot of public street frontage on the street where the sign is located or 100 square feet,
whichever is less and no single sign face shall exceed 50 square feet in Aggregate Sign Area.

Variance 1: To increase the maximum aggregate sign area of the main identification sign from 100 square feet
(50 square feet per side) to allow a 256 square foot single sided ground sign

Requirement:

Code Section Article XII Definitions: Monument Sign: Any sign, other than a Pole sign, which is placed upon or
supported by structures or supports in or upon the ground and independent of support from any building and
which does not exceed four feet in height, 20 feet in length and 15 inches in width, except as otherwise provided
by these regulations.

Variance 2: to increase the length of a single sided monument sign from 20 feet to 67-feet 6-inches

Part 2 HS Entry Monument (Sign 2)

Code Section: Part 7.03.00 Permitted Signs C. Ground Signs1. General Sign Provisions part c.

Monument Signs: Monument signs shall be set back a minimum of 15 feet from the right-of-way line but shall be
permitted an increase in height of one foot for each one foot of additional setback provided from the right-of-way
line up to a maximum height of 30 feet when adjacent to expressways and arterials or 15 feet when adjacent to
collectors and local roads.

Code Section: Article XIl Definitions:

Monument Sign: Any sign, other than a Pole sign, which is placed upon or supported by structures or supports in
or upon the ground and independent of support from any building and which does not exceed four feet in height,
20 feet in length and 15 inches in width, except as otherwise provided by these regulations.

Variance 3: To increase the monument sign height to a maximum of 8- feet and reduce the
setback to 10-feet

Part 3. Announcement Sign (Sign 3)

Monument Signs: Monument signs shall be set back a minimum of 15 feet from the right-of-way line but shall be
permitted an increase in height of one foot for each one foot of additional setback provided from the right-of-way
line up to a maximum height of 30 feet when adjacent to expressways and arterials or 15 feet when adjacent to
collectors and local roads.

Code Section: Article XIl Definitions:

Monument Sign: Any sign, other than a Pole sign, which is placed upon or supported by structures or supports in
or upon the ground and independent of support from any building and which does not exceed four feet in height,
20 feet in length and 15 inches in width, except as otherwise provided by these regulations.

Variance 4: To increase the monument sign height to 8-feet and reduce the setback to 10-feet

1
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Part 4. Variance Distance of Separation between Signs and to the Number of Allowed

Code Section: 7.03.00 2. Non-Residential Zoning District ¢. Ground signs shall be placed no closer than 150-
feet apart on the same premises

Variance 5: To allow the Campus Sign (Sign 1) to be separated from the High School Sign (Sign 2) by a
distance of 19.5-feet

Project Narrative:

The development was approved as a PD and most recently modified as PRS 20-1099. The subject property is
32+/- acres in size and consists of three folios (61227.0000, 61229.0000 and 61231.000). The combined road
frontage of the premises is 1,120-linear feet.

The property is approved for a charter school campus to include elementary, middle and high schools and called
Dr. Kiran C. Patel Campus For Innovative Learning.

The site is located on the east side of Raulerson Ranch Rd., a frontage road adjacent to Interstate 75; 72 mile
north of US 301 and ' mile south of Fowler Ave. The area is enclosed by Fowler Ave on the north, the Tampa
Bypass Canal on the east, Interstate 75 on the west, US 301 on the south. This interstate interchange area is
designated as CMU-12 on the Future Land Use Map.

The parcels immediately north are within the city limits of Temple Terrace, owned by the City and
undeveloped. The lands south of the property are within Unincorporated Hillsborough County and developed in
a residential manner. A 500-foot wide TECO easement abuts the campus on the southwest corner and
effectively separates the campus from most of the residential development to the south and along Raulerson
Road.

The use was approved as Planned Development which ensures the size, scale, location and form of development
is consistent with the character of the surrounding area. Signage is not reviewed as part of the PD rezoning
process, instead it is reviewed at permitting. The signage proposed is designed to provide site identification and
wayfinding and is consistent with the design of the buildings and the aesthetic of the site. While it does not meet
a strict compliance with the requirements of the Sign Code the signage plan is in-line with the spirit of the

Code.
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Variance 1 To increase maximum aggregate sign area from 100 feet total 50 feet per side
to allow a single sided sign of 257 square feet

1.Explain how the alleged hardship or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other properties similarly located.

The site is oriented toward and intended to be viewed from Interstate 75 and would not be legible
at the size allowed. Increased sign area as proposed is a remedy which allows for reasonable sign
legibility with the most minimal impacts on surrounding development. The sign code contemplates
the hardships associated with signage on properties adjacent to expressways and allows sites
directly abutting the interstate an increase in sign height but not an increase in sign area. While the
school is oriented toward the interstate it is not abutting. Raulerson Road and 200+/-feet of right of
way separate the subject site from the interstate and disqualifies it from the height bonus.

2.Describe how a literal interpretation of the LDC will deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC

A literal interpretation of the Code determines that the campus identification sign is a
monument style sign and the maximum aggregate sign area is 100-feet at a rate if 50-feet per
side. The sign height, length aggregate area and setback requirements are such that a sign sized
to be legible from | 75 is not possible

3.Explain how if allowed, the variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance.

Allowing the variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of others. The sign will comply
with site visibility requirements; will be located to provide maximum site identification and
wayfinding,; designed to complement the architecture of the buildings served; oriented toward
the interstate and separated from residential development by more than 500 feet.

4.Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of
the LDC and Comp Plan.

The subject property is located within the Fowler Ave/I75 interchange and designated CMU-12 on
the Future Land Use Map, these designations intend for urban intensity commercial uses to be
clustered near the interstate. As signage is a critical component of commercial enterprise,
reasonable flexibility to ensure adequate visibility and reaction time is explicit. The sign code aims
to provide the most minimal control of signs as is necessary to promote health, safety and welfare;
preserve property values and to limit sign sizes, heights and locations to ensure an orderly
appearance; it provides an administrative bonus in regard to sign height for properties which abut
the interstate. The provision of bonus height demonstrates the importance of sign visibility as seen
from high intensity roadways and suggests reasonable flexibly in design can be achieved to ensure
appropriate site identification.
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act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.
The situation does not result from an illegal act or result for the actions of the applicant. The

variance has been requested prior to sign installation.

Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardship that
will be suffered by a failure to grant the variance.

The increase in aggregate area will allow a sign of appropriate size to be used to identify
the campus from I-75 and preserves the neighborhood character. The proposed sign
compliments the campus and has been designed with consideration of the intent of the sign
regulation.
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Variance 2 To increase the maximum length of a monument sign from 20-feet to 67.5-feet

1 Explain how the alleged hardship or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other properties similarly located.

The site is oriented toward and intended to be viewed from Interstate 75 and would not be
legible at the size allowed. Increased sign area as proposed is a remedy which allows for
reasonable sign legibility with the most minimal impacts on surrounding development. The sign
code contemplates the hardships associated with signage on properties adjacent to
expressways and allows sites directly abutting the interstate an increase in sign height but not
an increase in sign area. While the school is oriented toward the interstate it is not abutting.
Raulerson Road and 200+/-feet of right of way separate the subject site from the interstate and
disqualifies it from the height bonus.

2.Describe how a literal interpretation of the LDC will deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC

A literal interpretation of the Code determines that the campus identification sign is a
monument style sign and the maximum length is 20 feet. The sign height, length aggregate area
and setback requirements are such that a sign sized

to be legible from 1 75 is not possible

3.Explain how if allowed, the variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance.

Allowing the variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of others. The sign will comply
with site visibility requirements, will be located to provide maximum site identification and
wayfinding: designed to complement the architecture of the buildings served; oriented toward
the interstate and separated from residential development by more than 500 feet.

4.Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of
the LDC and Comp Plan.

The subject property is located within the Fowler Ave/I75 interchange and designated CMU-12
on the Future Land Use Map, these designations intend for urban intensity commercial uses to
be clustered near the interstate. As signage is a critical component of commercial enterprise,
reasonable flexibility to ensure adequate visibility and reaction time is explicit. The sign code
aims to provide the most minimal control of signs as is necessary to promote health, safety and
welfare; preserve property values and to limit sign sizes, heights and locations to ensure an
orderly appearance. The sign code contemplates the challenges associated with property along
the interstate through the provision of increased height. The provision of bonus height
demonstrates the importance of sign visibility as seen from high intensity roadways and
suggests reasonable flexibly in design can be achieved to ensure appropriate site identification.
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5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result form an illegal
act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance has been requested prior to sign installation

6.Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardship that
will be suffered by a failure to grant the variance.

The increase in sign length will allow a sign of appropriate size to be used to identify

the campus from [-75. Additionally, the lower profile and orientation of the sign compliment the
architecture of the campus and will retain the character of the area.
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Variance 3 To increase the height and decrease the setback of the High School Sign (Sign 2)
from 4 feet tall at the 15-foot setback to a maximum of 8 feet at the 10-foot setback

1 Explain how the alleged hardship or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other properties similarly located.

The subject property is designed as a school campus, it has two entrances and two

parking lots, one for the middle and elementary school the other for the high school.

The high school and middle school are located on the southern portion of the site. Most of the
northern half of the site is intended for recreation. The architecture and site design are better
complimented with the use of monument style signs, but this sign type is more limited in regard
to height and placement.

2.Describe how a literal interpretation of the LDC will deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC

A minimum height of 4-feet would be allowed at the 15-foot setback and would not be
appropriate for the school campus considering the intent of the signs is to provide site
identification and wayfinding

3.Explain how if allowed, the variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance.

Allowing the variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of others. Through the

PD zoning reclassification process, the size, scale, form and location of buildings, parking
lots, access points and other critical features, were reviewed to ensure safety, welfare

and appropriate functionality. Signage is not specifically reviewed during re-zoning.

however, it is anticipated. The signage for the middle and elementary schools, as proposed, at
increased height and reduced setback is most appropriate considering the traffic circulation
intended and the location of buildings, trees and parking areas.

4.Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of
the LDC and Comp Plan.

The subject property is located within the Fowler Ave/I75 interchange and designated CMU-12
on the Future Land Use Map, these designations intend for urban intensity commercial uses to
be clustered near the interstate. As signage is a critical component of commercial enterprise,
reasonable flexibility to ensure adequate visibility and reaction time is explicit. The sign code
aims to provide the most minimal control of signs as is necessary to promote health, safety and
welfare; preserve property values and to limit sign sizes, heights and locations to ensure an
orderly appearance. The sign code contemplates the challenges associated with property along
the interstate through the provision of increased height. The provision of bonus height
demonstrates the importance of sign visibility as seen from high intensity roadways and
suggests reasonable flexibly in design can be achieved to ensure appropriate site identification.

21-0467



Recei ved Apr 15, 2021
Devel opnent Servi ces

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result form an illegal
act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance has been requested prior to sign installation

6.Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardship that

will be suffered by a failure to grant the variance.

The sign height increase, and setback decrease will aid in wayfinding and site identification. The

use of monument signs rather than pole signs will be more appropriate considering the
architecture and the design.
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Variance 4 To increase the height and decrease the setback of the Announcement Sign (Sign
3) from 4 feet tall at the 15-foot setback to a maximum of 8 feet at the 10-foot setback

1 Explain how the alleged hardship or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other properties similarly located.

The subject property is designed as a school campus, it has two entrances and two

parking lots, one for the middle and elementary school the other for the high school.

The high school and middle school are located on the southern portion of the site. Most of the
northern half of the site is intended for recreation. The architecture and site design are better
complimented with the use of monument style signs, but this sign type is more limited in regard
to height and placement.

2.Describe how a literal interpretation of the LDC will deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC

A minimum height of 4-feet would be allowed at the 15-foot setback and would not be
appropriate for the school campus considering the intent of the signs is to provide site
identification and wayfinding

3.Explain how if allowed, the variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance.

Allowing the variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of others. Through the
PD zoning reclassification process, the size, scale, form and location of buildings, parking
lots, access points and other critical features, were reviewed to ensure safety, welfare

and appropriate functionality. Signage is not specifically reviewed during re-zoning.
however, it is anticipated. The signage for the high school, as proposed, at increased
height and reduced setback is most appropriate considering the traffic circulation
intended and the location of buildings, trees and parking areas.

4.Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of
the LDC and Comp Plan.

The subject property is located within the Fowler Ave/I75 interchange and designated CMU-12
on the Future Land Use Map, these designations intend for urban intensity commercial uses to
be clustered near the interstate. As signage is a critical component of commercial enterprise,
reasonable flexibility to ensure adequate visibility and reaction time is explicit. The sign code
aims to provide the most minimal control of signs as is necessary to promote health, safety and
welfare; preserve property values and to limit sign sizes, heights and locations to ensure an
orderly appearance. The sign code contemplates the challenges associated with property along
the interstate through the provision of increased height. The provision of bonus height
demonstrates the importance of sign visibility as seen from high intensity roadways and
suggests reasonable flexibly in design can be achieved to ensure appropriate site identification.
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5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result form an illegal
act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance has been requested prior to sign installation

6.Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardship that

will be suffered by a failure to grant the variance.

The sign height increase, and setback decrease will aid in wayfinding and site identification. The

use of monument signs rather than pole signs will be more appropriate considering the
architecture and the design.
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Variance 5 to reduce the required distance of separation between signs from 150-feet to
19.5-feet (distance between Signs 1 and Sign 2)

1 Explain how the alleged hardship or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other properties similarly located.

The campus style configuration of the site is such that all buildings and the larger
parking area associated with the High School, is located on the southern half of the
property. Additionally, the southern portion of the site is most appropriate for the
location of the campus identification sign because the distance between the site and 175
is most narrow and free of obstruction. This configuration creates a particular hardship
in regard to compliance with the regulation associated with spacing between signs on
the same premises

2.Describe how a literal interpretation of the LDC will deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC

A literal interpretation of the Code determines that all signs must be separated by a
minimum distance of 150 feet. In this instance compliance with the regulation will
deprive the property of the rights of site identification and wayfinding which are enjoyed
by other properties in the same district.

3.Explain how if allowed, the variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance.

Allowing the variance will not interfere with or injure the rights of others. The property
was approved for as a campus allowing for elementary, middle and high schools to be
located on one premises which allows for the most functional design but conflicts with
the regulation regarding distance of sign separation. The three ground signs proposed
work together to provide site identification and way finding and are designed to
promote campus unity. The result is an organized and appropriate; not cluttered.
Furthermore, the use was approved through the PD zoning process which intends to
ensure the size, scale, location and form of development is consistent with the character
of the area.

4.Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of

the LDC and Comp Plan.

The request is in line with the intent of the sign code which aims to provide the minimum

control of signs as is necessary to promote health, safety and welfare, preserve property

values and to limit sign sizes, heights and locations to ensure an orderly appearance. The
location of the property in the interchange and the CMU-12 land use designation demonstrate
that the development intent of the future will be to higher intensity commercial uses. The
economic viability of a commercial endeavor is intrinsically. Tied to the effectiveness of signage.
Therefore, it is inferred that adjustments to sign regulation to allow well designed and
appropriately located signage may be warranted.
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5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result form an illegal
act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.

The variance has been requested prior to sign installation

6.Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefit intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardship that
will be suffered by a failure to grant the variance.

The decrease in distance of separation between signs is appropriate considering the campus

style layout of the property and the orientation towards 175. Allowing the variance is reasonable
and will result in substantial justice as it will enhance site identification and wayfinding..
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INSTRUMENT#: 2018343389, BK: 26017 PG: 958 PGS: 958 - 960 08/24/2018 at
09:13:35 AM, DOC TAX PD(F.S.201.02) $20475.00 DEPUTY CLERK:BKING Pat
Frank ,Clerk of the Circuit Court Hillsborough County

File No.: 18-232
Ihis Instrument Prepared by
Law Office of Navin R. Pasem, P.L.

3630 W Kennedy Bivd
Tampa, FL 33609

Parcel Identification Number: U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00001.0

(Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

Special Warranty Deed

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (this “Deed’) is made as of this 23rd day of
August, 2018, between CWK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD, a Florida Partnership, whose
mailing address is 9625 Wes Kearney Way, Riverview, FL 33578 (“Grantor’) to DRS.
KIRAN AND PALLAVI PATEL FAMILY FOUNDATION INC., a Florida Non-profit Corporation
whose mailing address is 5600 Mariner Street, Tampa, FL 33609 (“Grantee”).

WITNESSETH:

THAT Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration paid to Grantor by Grantee, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey to Grantee, and
Grantee’s successors and assigns forever, all the right, title, and interest in and to that certain
real property (the “Property”) located and situated in Hillsborough County, Florida and fully
described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER with all improvements, easements, tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances belonging to or in any way appertaining to the Property.

SUBJECT to taxes for 2018 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable;
covenants, restrictions, easements, reservations and limitations of record, if any, without
intention of creation or reimposing same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

GRANTOR hereby specially warrants the title to the Property and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor, but none other.

[Signatures on following page]

21-0467
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this instrument as of the date first
written above.

WITNESSES: GRANTOR:

CWK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD.,
a Florida partnership

By: BCWKJR, INC., a Florida corpo
Its: General Partner

A A v~ 5 H ¢ 724‘5—(‘3;])
Print Name: _\l.—""%_ /W

Drnarids . P oweny

Print Name: Amanda Rewers

By:

Bing Charles W. Kearney, Jrs——-
President

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

_ 9o
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ofl 7 day of August, 2018, by
Bing Charles W. Kearney, Jr, who is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

S, AMANDA BOWERS }%
’ Notary Public - State of Florida W

»i  Commission # GG 097390 B
. My Comm. Expires Aug 18,2021 NOtary Public

Berded through National hotary Assn,

21-0467



Bk 26017 Pg 960

EXHIBIT “A"

Legal Description of the Property

Lot 1 of North Tampa Land Co, according to the map or plat thereof, as the same is recorded in Plat Book
7, Page 58, of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, LESS the right-of-way for Morris Bridge
Road and I-75.

AND

Lot 2, North Tampa Land Co., in Section 18, Township 28 South, Range 20 East, according to plat
recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, LESS the West 435.6
feet thereof and LESS that part conveyed to the State of Florida in Deed recorded in O.R. Book 3616,
Page 690, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

AND

Lots 3 and 4 and the North 1/2 of Lot 5 in NORTH TAMPA LAND CO., Section 18, Township 28 South,
Range 20 East, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58, LESS part taken for SR
93-A in Order of Taking recorded in O.R. Book 3707, page 1208, and LESS a parcel of land lying in a
portion of Lots 4 and 5 of NORTH TAMPA LAND COMPANY as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58 of the
public records of Hillsborough County, Florida explicitly-described as follows: Commence at the Southeast
corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 18, Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Hillsborough County,
Florida; thence on the South boundary thereof, S$.89°54'02"W, a distance of 1316.78 feet to the
Southwest corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence on the West
boundary thereof, N 00°10'14" W, a distance of 1319.65 feet to the Southeast corner of the Northwest 1/4
of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence on the East boundary thereof, N00°10'14°W, a distance of
1324.38 feet to the Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence
on the East boundary thereof, N 00°47'25"W, a distance of 16.61 feet to the Southeast corner of the North
1/2 of aforesaid Lot 5; thence on the South boundary of the North 1/2 of said Lot 5, S89°35'43" W, a
distance of 930.78 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue on said South boundary
$89°35'43"W, a distance of 272.69 feet to a point on the Easterly right-of-way boundary of Interstate
Highway 75, said point being on a curve concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1739.86 feet and a
central angle of 00°05'25”; thence on the arc of said curve a distance of 2.74 feet; said arc subtended by
a chord which bears N 02°41'43" W, a distance of 2.74 feet to the curve’s end; thence on an offset portion
of said Easterly right-of-way boundary N 89°39'35" E, a distance of 20.07 feet to a point on a curve
concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1719.86 feet and a central angle of 06°03'29"; thence on the arc
of said curve a distance of 181.85 feet, said arc subtended by a chord which bears N 02°0229"W a
distance of 181.76 feet to the curve’s end; thence departing said Easterly right-of-way boundary, S
54°50'23" E, a distance of 317.06 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH easement rights of the Grantors over the South 30 feet as the same are reserved in
the deeds recorded in O.R. Book 4411, page 1778, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1780, O.R. Book 4411, Page
1782, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1784, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1786, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1788, and O.R.
Book 4411, Page 1790 to Tampa Electric Company for the purpose of ingress and egress.
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3630 W Kennedy Bivd
Tampa, FL 33609
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Special Warranty Deed

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (this “Deed’) is made as of this 23rd day of
August, 2018, between CWK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD, a Florida Partnership, whose
mailing address is 9625 Wes Kearney Way, Riverview, FL 33578 (“Grantor’) to DRS.
KIRAN AND PALLAVI PATEL FAMILY FOUNDATION INC., a Florida Non-profit Corporation
whose mailing address is 5600 Mariner Street, Tampa, FL 33609 (“Grantee”).

WITNESSETH:

THAT Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration paid to Grantor by Grantee, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey to Grantee, and
Grantee’s successors and assigns forever, all the right, title, and interest in and to that certain
real property (the “Property”) located and situated in Hillsborough County, Florida and fully
described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER with all improvements, easements, tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances belonging to or in any way appertaining to the Property.

SUBJECT to taxes for 2018 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable;
covenants, restrictions, easements, reservations and limitations of record, if any, without
intention of creation or reimposing same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

GRANTOR hereby specially warrants the title to the Property and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor, but none other.

[Signatures on following page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this instrument as of the date first
written above.

WITNESSES: GRANTOR:

CWK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD.,
a Florida partnership

By: BCWKJR, INC., a Florida corpo
Its: General Partner

A A v~ 5 H ¢ 724‘5—(‘3;])
Print Name: _\l.—""%_ /W

Drnarids . P oweny

Print Name: Amanda Rewers

By:

Bing Charles W. Kearney, Jrs——-
President

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

_ 9o
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ofl 7 day of August, 2018, by
Bing Charles W. Kearney, Jr, who is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

S, AMANDA BOWERS }%
’ Notary Public - State of Florida W

»i  Commission # GG 097390 B
. My Comm. Expires Aug 18,2021 NOtary Public

Berded through National hotary Assn,

21-0467
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EXHIBIT “A"

Legal Description of the Property

Lot 1 of North Tampa Land Co, according to the map or plat thereof, as the same is recorded in Plat Book
7, Page 58, of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, LESS the right-of-way for Morris Bridge
Road and I-75.

AND

Lot 2, North Tampa Land Co., in Section 18, Township 28 South, Range 20 East, according to plat
recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, LESS the West 435.6
feet thereof and LESS that part conveyed to the State of Florida in Deed recorded in O.R. Book 3616,
Page 690, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

AND

Lots 3 and 4 and the North 1/2 of Lot 5 in NORTH TAMPA LAND CO., Section 18, Township 28 South,
Range 20 East, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58, LESS part taken for SR
93-A in Order of Taking recorded in O.R. Book 3707, page 1208, and LESS a parcel of land lying in a
portion of Lots 4 and 5 of NORTH TAMPA LAND COMPANY as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58 of the
public records of Hillsborough County, Florida explicitly-described as follows: Commence at the Southeast
corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 18, Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Hillsborough County,
Florida; thence on the South boundary thereof, S$.89°54'02"W, a distance of 1316.78 feet to the
Southwest corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence on the West
boundary thereof, N 00°10'14" W, a distance of 1319.65 feet to the Southeast corner of the Northwest 1/4
of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence on the East boundary thereof, N00°10'14°W, a distance of
1324.38 feet to the Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence
on the East boundary thereof, N 00°47'25"W, a distance of 16.61 feet to the Southeast corner of the North
1/2 of aforesaid Lot 5; thence on the South boundary of the North 1/2 of said Lot 5, S89°35'43" W, a
distance of 930.78 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue on said South boundary
$89°35'43"W, a distance of 272.69 feet to a point on the Easterly right-of-way boundary of Interstate
Highway 75, said point being on a curve concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1739.86 feet and a
central angle of 00°05'25”; thence on the arc of said curve a distance of 2.74 feet; said arc subtended by
a chord which bears N 02°41'43" W, a distance of 2.74 feet to the curve’s end; thence on an offset portion
of said Easterly right-of-way boundary N 89°39'35" E, a distance of 20.07 feet to a point on a curve
concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1719.86 feet and a central angle of 06°03'29"; thence on the arc
of said curve a distance of 181.85 feet, said arc subtended by a chord which bears N 02°0229"W a
distance of 181.76 feet to the curve’s end; thence departing said Easterly right-of-way boundary, S
54°50'23" E, a distance of 317.06 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH easement rights of the Grantors over the South 30 feet as the same are reserved in
the deeds recorded in O.R. Book 4411, page 1778, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1780, O.R. Book 4411, Page
1782, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1784, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1786, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1788, and O.R.
Book 4411, Page 1790 to Tampa Electric Company for the purpose of ingress and egress.
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Special Warranty Deed

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (this “Deed’) is made as of this 23rd day of
August, 2018, between CWK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD, a Florida Partnership, whose
mailing address is 9625 Wes Kearney Way, Riverview, FL 33578 (“Grantor’) to DRS.
KIRAN AND PALLAVI PATEL FAMILY FOUNDATION INC., a Florida Non-profit Corporation
whose mailing address is 5600 Mariner Street, Tampa, FL 33609 (“Grantee”).

WITNESSETH:

THAT Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration paid to Grantor by Grantee, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey to Grantee, and
Grantee’s successors and assigns forever, all the right, title, and interest in and to that certain
real property (the “Property”) located and situated in Hillsborough County, Florida and fully
described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TOGETHER with all improvements, easements, tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances belonging to or in any way appertaining to the Property.

SUBJECT to taxes for 2018 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable;
covenants, restrictions, easements, reservations and limitations of record, if any, without
intention of creation or reimposing same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

GRANTOR hereby specially warrants the title to the Property and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor, but none other.

[Signatures on following page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this instrument as of the date first
written above.

WITNESSES: GRANTOR:

CWK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LTD.,
a Florida partnership

By: BCWKJR, INC., a Florida corpo
Its: General Partner

A A v~ 5 H ¢ 724‘5—(‘3;])
Print Name: _\l.—""%_ /W

Drnarids . P oweny

Print Name: Amanda Rewers

By:

Bing Charles W. Kearney, Jrs——-
President

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

_ 9o
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ofl 7 day of August, 2018, by
Bing Charles W. Kearney, Jr, who is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

S, AMANDA BOWERS }%
’ Notary Public - State of Florida W

»i  Commission # GG 097390 B
. My Comm. Expires Aug 18,2021 NOtary Public

Berded through National hotary Assn,

21-0467
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EXHIBIT “A"

Legal Description of the Property

Lot 1 of North Tampa Land Co, according to the map or plat thereof, as the same is recorded in Plat Book
7, Page 58, of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, LESS the right-of-way for Morris Bridge
Road and I-75.

AND

Lot 2, North Tampa Land Co., in Section 18, Township 28 South, Range 20 East, according to plat
recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, LESS the West 435.6
feet thereof and LESS that part conveyed to the State of Florida in Deed recorded in O.R. Book 3616,
Page 690, Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

AND

Lots 3 and 4 and the North 1/2 of Lot 5 in NORTH TAMPA LAND CO., Section 18, Township 28 South,
Range 20 East, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58, LESS part taken for SR
93-A in Order of Taking recorded in O.R. Book 3707, page 1208, and LESS a parcel of land lying in a
portion of Lots 4 and 5 of NORTH TAMPA LAND COMPANY as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 58 of the
public records of Hillsborough County, Florida explicitly-described as follows: Commence at the Southeast
corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 18, Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Hillsborough County,
Florida; thence on the South boundary thereof, S$.89°54'02"W, a distance of 1316.78 feet to the
Southwest corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence on the West
boundary thereof, N 00°10'14" W, a distance of 1319.65 feet to the Southeast corner of the Northwest 1/4
of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence on the East boundary thereof, N00°10'14°W, a distance of
1324.38 feet to the Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 18; thence
on the East boundary thereof, N 00°47'25"W, a distance of 16.61 feet to the Southeast corner of the North
1/2 of aforesaid Lot 5; thence on the South boundary of the North 1/2 of said Lot 5, S89°35'43" W, a
distance of 930.78 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue on said South boundary
$89°35'43"W, a distance of 272.69 feet to a point on the Easterly right-of-way boundary of Interstate
Highway 75, said point being on a curve concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1739.86 feet and a
central angle of 00°05'25”; thence on the arc of said curve a distance of 2.74 feet; said arc subtended by
a chord which bears N 02°41'43" W, a distance of 2.74 feet to the curve’s end; thence on an offset portion
of said Easterly right-of-way boundary N 89°39'35" E, a distance of 20.07 feet to a point on a curve
concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1719.86 feet and a central angle of 06°03'29"; thence on the arc
of said curve a distance of 181.85 feet, said arc subtended by a chord which bears N 02°0229"W a
distance of 181.76 feet to the curve’s end; thence departing said Easterly right-of-way boundary, S
54°50'23" E, a distance of 317.06 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH easement rights of the Grantors over the South 30 feet as the same are reserved in
the deeds recorded in O.R. Book 4411, page 1778, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1780, O.R. Book 4411, Page
1782, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1784, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1786, O.R. Book 4411, Page 1788, and O.R.
Book 4411, Page 1790 to Tampa Electric Company for the purpose of ingress and egress.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS:
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 813-272-5600.
All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

Property Information

Address: 10721-10735RaulersonRanch %qty/State/Zip: Tampa FL 18-28-20

61229.0000
Folio(s): 061231.0000, Zoning: PD
061227.0000

TWN-RN-SEC:

Future Land Use:

_ CMUI2 _ Property Size: _ 18:76 acres

Property Owner Information

Name: Kiran and Palavi Patel Family Foundation 813.817.8492

Daytime Phone:

Address: 2000 Mariner Street City/State/Zip: Tampa FL 33609
Email:  OrtizPlanningSolutions@gmail.com FAX Number: NA

. . . . Applicant Information
Name: Kiran and Palavi Family Foundation Daytime Phone: 813.817.8492
Address: 2600 Mariner Street City/State/Zip: Tampa FL 33609
Email- OrtizPlanningSolutions@gmail.com FAX Number:NA

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above)

Name: Ortiz Planning Solutions LLC Daytime Phone: 813.817.8492
Address: 2810 N Central Ave City / State/Zip: Tampa FL 33602
Email:  OrtizPlanningSolutions@gmail.com FAX Number: NA

I HEREBY S WEAR OR AFFIRM THAT AL L THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED IN THIS APP LICATION PACKET ISTRU E AND
ACCURATE, TO THE BEST OFM Y KNOWLEDGE, AND
AUTHORIZE THE REPRESENTATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO ACT ON
M R THIS AP TIOW.

Signathant 7 ”

Patricia Ortiz

U

Type or Print Name

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF THIS APPLICATION
AND RECOGNIZE THAT THE FINAL ACTION ON THIS P ETITION
SHALL BEBI NDING TO THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS TO
CURRENT AND ANY FUTURE OWNERS.

Signature of Property Owner

Type or Print Name

T T T e e - -

Office Use Only

| Intake Staff Signature: Ana Lizardo Intake Date: 03/02/2021
| Case Number: 21-046/ Public Hearing Date: 04/26/2021
Receipt Number: 21-046/

2110487

Development Services Department, 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 20" Floor
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA

Jurisdiction Unincorporated County
Zoning Category Residential

Zoning RDC-12

Description Residential - Duplex

Conventional

Zoning Category

Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 14-1103

Flood Zone:X AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD
HAZARD

FIRM Panel 0236H

FIRM Panel 12057C0236H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120236C

County Wide Planning Area

East Lake Orient Park

Community Base Planning
Area

East Lake Orient Park

Planned Development PD
Re-zoning null
Note WAS RDC-12

Major Modifications

18-0172, 19-0790. 20-0189

Personal Appearances

20-1099

Census Data

Tract: 010203

Folio: 61231.0000

March 2, 2021 12594
0 0.02 0.04 0.08 mi
L L L
F T 1
0 004 007 014 km

HIEDOIoA g CO Wy FO KA

Block: 1015
Future Landuse CMU-12
Urban Service Area TSA
Waste Water Interlocal City of Tampa Waste Water
Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water
M'obillity Assessment Urban
District
Mobility Benefit District 2
Fire Impact Fee Northeast
Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST
ROW/Transportation ZONE 2
Impact Fee

Wind Borne Debris Area

Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height
Restrictions

110" AMSL

Aviation Authority Height
Restrictions

130" AMSL

Aviation Authority

Non-Compatible Use
(Schools)

Competitive Sites

NO

Redevelopment Area

NO

Folio: 61231.0000
PIN: U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00003.0
KIRAN AND PALAVI PATEL FAMILY FOUNDATION INC
Mailing Address:
5600 MARINER ST
TAMPA, FL 33609-3471
Site Address:

10721 RAULERSON RANCH RD
TAMPA, FI 33637
SEC-TWN-RNG: 18-28-20
Acreage: 18.75650024
Market Value: $13,251,699.00
Landuse Code: 7200 SCHOOLS/COLLEGE

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:

1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.

Or

2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

21-0467

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA

Jurisdiction

Unincorporated County

Zoning Category

Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

Rz 14-1103

Flood Zone:X AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD
HAZARD

FIRM Panel 0236H

FIRM Panel 12057C0236H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120236C

County Wide Planning Area

East Lake Orient Park

Community Base Planning
Area

East Lake Orient Park

Planned Development PD
Re-zoning null
Note WAS RDC-12
Major Modifications 18-0172, 19-0790. 20-0189
Personal Appearances 20-1099
Census Data Tract: 010203
Block: 1015
Future Landuse CMU-12
Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal

City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water
Mobility Assessment Urban

District

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Northeast
Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST
ROW/Transportation ZONE 2

Impact Fee

Folio: 61229.0000

Marzh 2, 2021
0 0.02

0.08 mi
L

T
0 004 007

1
014 km

HIIEDora gl Gty Foika

Wind Borne Debris Area

Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height
Restrictions

110" AMSL

Aviation Authority Height
Restrictions

130' AMSL

Aviation Authority

Non-Compatible Use
(Schools)

Competitive Sites

NO

Redevelopment Area

NO

Folio: 61229.0000

PIN: U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00002.0

KIRAN AND PALAVI PATEL FAMILY FOUNDATION INC

Mailing Address:
5600 MARINER ST
TAMPA, FL 33609-3471
Site Address:

0 RAULERSON RANCH RD
TAMPA, Fl 33637
SEC-TWN-RNG: 18-28-20
Acreage: 6.87160015
Market Value: $43,360.00

Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:

1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or

2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html

21-0467
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA

Jurisdiction

Unincorporated County

Zoning Category

Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

Rz 14-1103

Flood Zone:X AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD
HAZARD

FIRM Panel 0236H

FIRM Panel 12057C0236H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120236C

County Wide Planning Area

East Lake Orient Park

Community Base Planning
Area

East Lake Orient Park

Planned Development PD
Re-zoning null
Note WAS RDC-12
Major Modifications 18-0172, 19-0790. 20-0189
Personal Appearances 20-1099
Census Data Tract: 010203
Block: 1015
Future Landuse CMU-12
Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal

City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water
Mobility Assessment Urban

District

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Northeast
Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST
ROW/Transportation ZONE 2

Impact Fee

Folio: 61227.0000

Marzh 2, 2021

1} 002 0.08 mi
L

T 1
0 004 007 014 km

HIIEDora gl Gty Foika

Wind Borne Debris Area

Outside 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height
Restrictions

130' AMSL

Aviation Authority

Non-Compatible Use
(Schools)

Competitive Sites

NO

Redevelopment Area

NO

Folio: 61227.0000
PIN: U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00001.0
KIRAN AND PALAVI PATEL FAMILY FOUNDATION INC
Mailing Address:
5600 MARINER ST
TAMPA, FL 33609-3471
Site Address:

0 RAULERSON RANCH RD
TAMPA, FI 33637
SEC-TWN-RNG: 18-28-20
Acreage: 6.5541501
Market Value: $35,848.00
Landuse Code: 0000 VACANT RESIDENT

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:

1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.

Or

2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.

21-0467

https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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